## ACT 146

H.B. NO. 2019

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as Amended.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 220.5, Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, as amended, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) Any project developer agreement entered into pursuant to this section may provide for options for renewal of the term of the project developer agreement; provided that [the]:

The term of any one project developer agreement shall not exceed (1)

sixty-five years; [and provided further that any]; Any lands disposed of under a project developer agreement shall be <u>(2)</u> subject to withdrawal at any time during the term of the agreement,

with reasonable notice; and [provided that the]

The rental shall be reduced in proportion to the value of the portion (3) withdrawn and the developer shall be entitled to receive from the department the proportionate value of the developer's permanent improvements so taken in the proportion that they bear to the unexpired term of the agreement, with the value of the permanent improvements determined on the basis of fair market value or depreciated value, whichever is less; or the developer, in the alternative, may remove and

## **ACT 146**

relocate the developer's improvements to the remainder of the lands occupied by the developer."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 21, 1993.)

Note

1. So in original.